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INTRODUCTION 

Package Content 

Before use your new device, check that the content of the package and make 

sure that is the same as the following items: 

- SUNCAST 

- Remote control 

- Power adaptor 

- HDMI cable 

- User manual 

- Warranty card 

Location of l/O ports 

1. IR and DISPLAY 

2. Micro SD card

3. USB slot 

4. USB slot 

5. AV 

6. OPTICAL 

7. LAN 

8. HDMI 

9. DC in 5V 



User guide 
SUNCAST 

ENGLISH 
 

2 
 

Remote control keys function 

 

 

 

 

1. POWER 

2. MUTE 

3. OK, UP, DOWN, LEFT, RIGHT 

4. HOME 

5. RETURN 

6. MENU 

7. VOLUME+ 

8. VOLUME– 

9. CURSOR 

1. Press [POWER] button to put the unit in standby. Long press to access the 

options Turn OFF / Restart. 

2. Press [MUTE] button to silence the volume unit. 

3. Press [OK], [UP], [DOWN], [LEFT] and [RIGHT] buttons to navigate for all the 

menus and the applications. 

4. Press [HOME] button on any screen to return to the main interface. 

5. Press [RETURN] button in a pop-up option to cancel the operation. Press on 

any screen to return to the previous screen. 

6. Press [MENU] button to open menu of some applications. In the main 

interface, press to open app manager. 

7. Press [VOLUME+] button to adjust up the volume level. 

8. Press [VOLUME-] button to adjust down the volume level. 

9. Press [CURSOR] button on the first and then press one of the [UP], [DOWN], 

[LEFT] or [RIGHT] buttons to navigate like a mouse cursor function. Press 

again to return to the normal mode navigation.  
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GET STARTED 

Power on 

Plug AC adaptor (100~240V) to power outlet with AC adaptor plugged into 

DC in of the SUNCAST (the power indicator light will be red to blue). System 

will boot up after unit is turned on. 

Power off 

Press the power button to put the unit in standby. Long press to access the 

option to Turn OFF (the power indicator light will be blue to red). 

*Note: The first start up can take several minutes because the system will

install many apps and services in background. 

Connect to UHD TV or display devices 

Connect the SUNCAST to an UHD TV, HD monitor or projector via HDMI 

cable for 720P or 1080P or 3840*2160P resolution (depends on the resolution 

of your UHD TV, HD monitor or 

HD projector equipped with HDMI input). An analog TV can be connected to 

the SUNCAST via the composite A/V out (resolution become 480P, see your 

TV settings). The SUNCAST home page will display on your UHD TV, monitor 

or projector. Go to "Settings  General  Resolution settings" to set and 

select the HDMI resolution to fit your UHD TV on the android home page 

display. 

Networking setup 

Wi-Fi connection setup: Go to "Settings" icon on home page; select 

"Wireless", select the Wi-Fi connection with necessary pass word setting; you 

will notice a Wi-Fi connection icon next to the net name. 
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Internet Browsing 

To browse the internet, click the Browser icon on home page. A soft keyboard 

will pop up when using the remote control or the wireless mouse after clicking 

the web browsing icon (plug the USB mouse dongle into one of the two USB 

ports located in the left of the box, switch on the wireless mouse). Type in the 

web site you wish to visit by using the remote or the mouse to operate on the 

soft keyboard pad on screen. 

 

Set up Gmail to download apps 

You need to sign in or set up new Gmail to access Google Play for more than 

600.000 apps that are available to download. Go to Google market to 

download applications using your Gmail account. You can access to all your 

installed apps clicking on the “App” menu on home page. 

To uninstall an application go to the “App” menu on home page and then 

click [MENU] button on the app that you want to uninstall. In the pop-up 

menu press “Uninstall  Ok”. 

 

Pre-install applications 

Some applications can be customized according to the users' needs. Add 

apps to the Home screen pressing “+” option and selecting the apps that you 

wants to create a short cut (8 max.). Return to the home page and short cut to 

the app will automatically be created and visible on the home screen. 

 

Micro SD card slot and USB port 

Micro SD card slot: Your device comes with a full size SDHC card slot where 

you can store multimedia files, such as video clips, music, games, and photo 

images or business documents to be played back by the SUNCAST and 

displayed on your UHD TV or projector (Maximum capacity to 64GB). 

USB2.0 Ports: USB ports support USB mouse (wireless mouse included), 

USB-keyboard and USB external memory, HDD and SSD drive up to 6TB for 

video streaming 
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File manager 

Click the icon and then select "ALL Files" to browse the local storage or 

external storage files of multimedia and apps. 

Play pictures and videos 

Go to the “Gallery” on “App” menu and then select "Photo" to view your 

pictures / images or play your videos.  

Digital audio output (Optical) 

When playing music or video, you can put the digital audio signal through the 

optical cable connected to the power amplifier with digital decoding function. 

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Cannot power on the Device 

Connect the supplied AC/DC Adapter. 

Cannot go online 

Check if your Wi-Fi setting is correct, correct password may be needed. 

Check if your router is working properly. 

Check your signal bar on the Device. It may not be connected due to weak 

signal. 

How to buy/download the applications from the internet 

Make sure your device is already connected to the Wi-Fi/ network. 

Search, Buy, Download and Install the desired applications by following the on 

screen instruction. 

*Warning: Personal details and Credit Card information may be required,

please stay Alert! 
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Media files can't be found 

If new files were added onto the device; click the "File manager" icon on the 

“Apps” menu to search. Use correct Apps to open corresponding media files. 

Click "Movie Player" to play video files. Click "Gallery" to view photos. Click 

"Music" Player to play music. 

How to enter the Settings menu while applications/programs are running 

After turning on the application/program, click the HOME button where is 

Remote control to enter settings menu. Set each setting as instructed by the 

on screen instructions (functions depend on the software of the applications). 

Cannot connect to Wi-Fi or the Wi-Fi signal is weak 

Make sure Wi-Fi is available in your location and you are authorized (with 

correct password) to connect to it. 

The device may be too far from the signal source. Move your device closer to 

the signal source. 

How to remove personal data/email accounts from the device 

In the settings menu, select and enter "Backup & reset" setting. 

Click "Factory data reset" button to enter. 

Click "Reset tablet" button. 

Click "Erase SD card" button to start reset. Wait until the device finishes 

resetting by itself. The device will turn off automatically (it may need a few 

minutes). 

*IMPORTANT: After Factory Data reset, all users' data (users installed

applications, passwords, e-mail accounts, g-mail accounts, media files etc...) 

will be deleted. Backup this data before resetting. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 
 

RAM 2GB DDRIII 

Memory 4GB eMMC 

Wi-Fi IEEE802.11 b/g/n Wireless internet 

RJ45 10/100Mbps Ethernet*1 

USB2.0 2*USB high speed 

SD slot Support external Micro SD card (up to 64GB SDHC max) 

USB OTG Support USB OTG function with micro USB port 

HDMI 2.0 output HDMI 2.0 output, resolution 4096*2160@60fps output 

Digital Audio output Optical output 

AV output RCA (CVBS+L&R) output 

Operating System Android 6.0.1 

Decode 4K*2K H.264,H.265 HEVC hardware decode 

Accessories 

Remote control 

Power adaptor: AC100~240V, DC OUTPUT 5V/2A 

HDMI Cable 

User manual 
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WARNINGS 
Correct disposal of this Product 

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)(WEEE) 

Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality 

materials and components which can be recycled and reused. 

This symbol means that electrical and electronic equipment, at 

their end of-life should be disposed of separately from your 

household waste. 

Please dispose of this equipment at your local community waste 

collection/recycling centre. 

In the European Union there are separate collection systems for 

used electrical and electronic products. Please help us to conserve 

the environment we live in! 

DO NOT place objects on top of the device, as objects may 

scratch the device. 

DO NOT expose the device to dirty or dusty environments. 

DO NOT place the device on an uneven or unstable surface. 

DO NOT insert any foreign objects into the device. 

DO NOT expose the device to strong magnetic or electrical field. 

DO NOT expose the device to direct sunlight as it can damage the 

device. Keep it away from heat sources. 

DO NOT store your device in temperatures higher than 

40°C(104°F). The internal operating temperature for this device is 

from 20°C(68°F) to 60°C(140°F). 
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DO NOT use the device in the rain. 

Please check with your Local Authority or retailer for proper 

disposal of electronic products. 

The device and adaptor may product some heat during normal 

operation of charging. To prevent discomfort or injury from heat 

exposure, DO NOT leave the device on your lap. 

POWER INPUT RATING: Refer to the rating label on the device 

and be sure that the power adaptor complies with the rating. Only 

use accessories specified by the manufacturer. 

Clean the device with a soft cloth. If needed, dampen the cloth 

slightly before cleaning. Never use abrasives or cleaning solutions. 

Always power off the device to install or remove external devices 

that do not support hot-plug. 

Disconnect the device from an electrical outlet and power off 

before cleaning the device. 

DO NOT disassemble the device. Only a certified service 

technician should perform repair. 

The device has apertures to disperse heat. DO NOT block the 

device ventilation, the device may become hot and malfunction as 

a result. 

Risk of explosion if battery replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose 

of used batteries according to the instruction. 



User guide 
SUNCAST 

ENGLISH 
 

10 
 

 

PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT: the socket-outlet shall be installed near 

the equipment and shall be easily accessible. 

 

European Union: Disposal Information. 

This symbol means that according to local laws and regulations 

your product and/or its battery shall be disposed of separately 

from household waste. When this product reaches its end of life, 

take it to a collection point designated by local authorities. The 

separate collection and recycling of your product and/or its battery 

at the time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and 

ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health 

and the environment. 

MADE IN CHINA 
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INTRODUCCIÓN 

 

Contenido de la caja 

Antes de empezar a utilizar su nuevo dispositivo, compruebe el contenido de 

la caja y asegúrese de que contiene los siguientes elementos: 

- SUNCAST 

- Mando a distancia 

- Adaptador de corriente 

- Cable HDMI 

- Manual de usuario 

- Tarjeta de garantía 

 

Ubicación de los puertos I/O 
        

               

1. IR y PANTALLA 

2. Tarjeta micro SD 

3. Ranura USB 

4. Ranura USB 

5. AV 

6. ÓPTICA 

7. LAN 

8. HDMI 

9. Entrada DC de 5V 
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Funciones de los botones del mando a distancia 

1. POWER (Encender/Apagar) 

2. MUTE (Silenciar)

3. OK, ARRIBA, ABAJO, 

IZQUIERDA, DERECHA

4. INICIO

5. VOLVER

6. MENU 

7. VOLUMEN +

8. VOLUME–

9. CURSOR

1. Pulse el botón [POWER] para dejar la unidad en modo Standby. Pulse

prolongadamente para acceder a las opciones Apagar/Reiniciar 

2. Pulse el botón [MUTE] para silenciar el volumen del dispositivo.

3. Pulse los botones [OK], [ARRIBA], [ABAJO], [IZQUIERDA] y [DERECHA] para

navegar por todos los menús y aplicaciones. 

4. Pulse el botón [INICIO] en cualquiera de las pantallas para volver a la

interfaz principal. 

5. Pulse el botón [VOLVER] en una opción pop-up para cancelar la operación.

Pulse en cualquier pantalla para volver a la pantalla anterior 

6. Pulse el botón [MENU] para abrir el menú de algunas aplicaciones. En la

interfaz principal, pulse para abrir el gestor de aplicaciones. 

7. Pulse el botón [VOLUME+] para subir el nivel de volumen. 

8. Pulse el botón [VOLUME-] para bajar el nivel de volumen. 

9. Pulse el botón [CURSOR] primero y después los botones [ARRIBA],

[ABAJO], [IZQUIERDA] y [DERECHA] para navegar como si usara el cursor

de un ratón. Pulse de nuevo para volver al modo normal de navegación. 
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CÓMO EMPEZAR 

Encendido 

Enchufe el adaptador AC (100~240V) a una toma de corriente y a la entrada 

DC del SUNCAST (la luz indicadora de corriente cambiará de roja a azul). El 

sistema arrancará después que el dispositivo se conecte. 

Apagado 

Pulse el botón power para poner la unidad en modo Standby. Pulse 

prolongadamente para acceder a la opción Apagar y pulse OK (la luz 

indicadora de encendido pasará de azul a roja). 

*Nota: El arranque podría tardar algunos minutos, ya que el sistema podría

instalar aplicaciones o tener servicios en segundo plano.

Conexión a una TV UHD o a un dispositivo para visualizar en 
pantalla. 

Conecte el SUNCAST a una TV UHD, un monitor HD o un proyector mediante 

el cable HDMI para una resolución 720P, 1080P o 3840*2160P (depende de la 

resolución de su TV UHD, monitor HD o proyector HD equipado con entrada 

HDMI). Se puede conectar el SUNCAST a una TV analógica mediante el cable 

de salida compuesto AV (la resolución pasa a ser de 480P, consulte la 

configuración de su TV). La página de inicio del SUNCAST se mostrará en su 

TV UHD, monitor HD o proyector. Desde la pantalla de inicio, vaya a 

"Configuración  General  Configuración de resolución” para definir y 

seleccionar la resolución HDMI adecuada a su TV UHD.  

Configuración de red 

Configuración de la conexión Wi-Fi: Vaya al icono “Configuración” de la 

página de inicio; seleccione “Inalámbrico” y seleccione la conexión Wi-Fi con 

la configuración de la contraseña necesaria. Verá que hay un icono de 

confirmación de conexión Wi-Fi junto al nombre de la red. 
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Navegación en Internet 

Para navegar en Internet, haga clic en el icono Navegador de la página de 

inicio. Aparecerá un teclado virtual cuando utilice el control remoto o el cursor 

de ratón tras haber pulsado el botón CURSOR. También puede conectar un 

ratón inalámbrico USB en uno de los puertos USB ubicados a la izquierda del 

SUNCAST. Escriba la dirección que pretende visitar, utilizando el control 

remoto o el ratón para operar en el teclado virtual de la pantalla. 

 

Configure su Gmail para descargar aplicaciones 

Necesitará iniciar sesión o crear una nueva cuenta de Gmail para acceder a 

Google Play y a las más de 600.000 aplicaciones disponibles. Visite la tienda 

de Google para descargar aplicaciones a través de su cuenta de Gmail. Puede 

acceder a todas sus aplicaciones instaladas haciendo clic en el menú 

“Aplicaciones” de la página de inicio. 

Para desinstalar una aplicación vaya al menú “Aplicaciones” desde la página 

de inicio y haga clic en el botón [MENU] sobre la aplicación que quiera 

desinstalar. En el menú emergente pulse “Desinstalar  Ok”. 

 

Aplicaciones instaladas por defecto 

Algunas de las aplicaciones pueden ser personalizadas según las necesidades 

del usuario. Añada aplicaciones a la pantalla de Inicio pulsando la opción “+” 

y seleccionando las aplicaciones para las que quiere crear un acceso directo (8 

máx.). Vuelva a la página de inicio y el acceso directo aparecerá 

automáticamente en la pantalla de inicio. 

 

Puertos USB y micro SD 

Ranura de la tarjeta Micro SD: Entrada para tarjeta SDHC, donde podrá 

guardar archivos multimedia para reproducirlos con el SUNCAST y 

visualizados en su UHD TV o proyector (máx. de 64 GB). 

Puertos USB 2.0: Los puertos USB son compatibles con ratones (incluyendo 

ratones inalámbricos), teclados, memorias externas, discos HDD y SSD de 

hasta 6TB para emisión de videos.  
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Administrador de archivos 

Pulse el ícono y seleccione "TODOS los archivos" para acceder al 

almacenamiento local o externo de archivos multimedia y aplicaciones. 

 

Visualizar fotografías y vídeos 

Vaya a “Galería” en el menú “Aplicaciones” y luego seleccione “Foto” para 

ver sus fotos/imágenes o vídeos.  

 

Salida de audio digital (óptica) 

Cuando esté reproduciendo música o vídeo, puede transferir la señal de 

audio digital mediante cable óptico, conectado al amplificador de potencia 

con la función de descodificador digital. 

 

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 

 

El dispositivo no se puede conectar 

Conecte el adaptador AC/DC suministrado. 

 

No se puede acceder a Internet 

Compruebe si la configuración de su Wi-Fi es correcta; podría fallar la 

contraseña. 

Compruebe si su router está funcionando correctamente. 

Compruebe la barra de señal en el dispositivo. Puede que no esté conectado 

porque la señal sea demasiado baja. 

 

Como comprar o descargar las aplicaciones desde Internet 

Asegúrese que su dispositivo ya se encuentra conectado a una red Wi-Fi. 

Buscar, comprar, descargar e instalar las aplicaciones pretendidas siguiendo 

las instrucciones presentadas en pantalla.  

* Aviso: Pueden solicitar sus datos personales e información relativa a la 

tarjeta de crédito.  
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No es posible encontrar los archivos multimedia 

Si quiere añadir nuevos archivos al dispositivo, pulse el ícono "Gestor de 

archivos" en el menú “Aplicaciones” para buscarlos. Use las aplicaciones 

adecuadas para abrir los archivos correspondientes. Pulse “Movie Player” 

para reproducir archivos de vídeo. Pulse “Galería” para visualizar fotografías. 

Pulse “Music” para reproducir música. 

 

Cómo entrar al menú de ajustes mientras las aplicaciones y los programas 

están funcionando. 

Tras haber iniciado la aplicación o el programa, pulse el botón INICIO para ir a 

la página de inicio donde se encuentra el el menú de Configuración. Defina 

cada parámetro según las instrucciones en la pantalla (las funciones 

dependen del software de las aplicaciones). 

 

No se puede conectar al Wi-Fi o la señal de Wi-Fi es demasiado débil. 

Compruebe que el Wi-Fi está disponible en el lugar donde se encuentra y 

que está autorizado a entrar (con la contraseña correcta). 

El dispositivo puede estar demasiado lejos de la emisión de la señal. Acerque 

el dispositivo al emisor de señal. 

 

Como retirar datos personales y cuentas de correo electrónico de su 

dispositivo 

En el menú de configuración seleccione y entre en “Copia de seguridad y 

restablecer”. 

Para entrar, pulse el botón "Restablecer predeterminados". 

Pulse el botón " Restablecer dispositivo". 

Pulse "Apagar tarjeta SD" para iniciar restablecer. Espere hasta que el 

dispositivo complete la operación. El dispositivo se apagará automáticamente 

(es posible que necesite unos minutos). 

*IMPORTANTE: Tras restablecer a predeterminados, todos los datos del 

usuario (aplicaciones instaladas, contraseñas, cuentas de e-mail cuentas de 

gmail, archivos, etc.) serán borrados. Crear una copia de seguridad de estos 

datos antes de restablecer. 
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ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO 
 

RAM 2GB DDRIII 

Memoria 4GB eMMC 

Wi-Fi IEEE802.11 b/g/n Internet inalámbrica 

RJ45 Ethernet*1 10/100 Mbps 

USB2.0 2 * USB 2.0 de alta velocidad 

Ranura para SD Tarjeta micro-SD externa compatible (hasta 64 GB SDHC 

máx.) 

USB OTG Compatible con la función USB OTG con puerto para 

micro USB 

Salida HDMI 2.0 Salida HDMI 2.0, resolución de salida de fotogramas por 

segundo 4096*2160@60 

Salida de audio digital Salida óptica 

Salida AV Salida RCA  (CVBS+L&R) 

Sistema operativo Android 6.0.1 

Descodificación Descodificador 4K*2K  H.264,H.265 HEVC 

Accesorios 

Mando a distancia 

Adaptador de corriente: AC100~240V, SALIDA DC 5V/2A 

Cable HDMI 

Manual de usuario 
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ADVERTENCIAS 

Desechado correcto de este producto. 

(Equipamiento eléctrico y electrónico de desecho)(WEEE) 

Su producto ha sido diseñado y fabricado con materiales de alta 

calidad y componentes que pueden ser reciclados y reutilizados. 

Este símbolo indica que, al final de su vida útil, el equipamiento 

eléctrico y electrónico deben ser desechados por separado y no 

debe hacerse junto con los desperdicios domésticos.  

Por favor, deseche este equipo en su punto de reciclado 

local/recogida de desperdicios.  

En la Unión Europea hay sistemas de recogida específicos para 

los desechos eléctricos y electrónicos usados. Colabore en la 

protección de nuestro medio ambiente! 

NO coloque objetos encima del aparato porque podrían rayarlo. 

NO exponga el aparato a entornos sucios o polvorientos. 

NO coloque el aparato en una superficie desigual o inestable. 

NO introduzca ningún objeto extraño en el aparato. 

NO exponga el aparato a un campo magnético o eléctrico fuerte. 

NO exponga el aparato directamente a la luz del sol porque 

podría dañarlo. Manténgalo apartado de superficies calientes. 
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NO guarde el aparato a temperaturas superiores a los 40 ºC (104 

ºF). La temperatura interna de funcionamiento de este aparato es 

de 20 °C (68 °F) a 60 °C (140 °F). 

 
NO utilice el aparato bajo la lluvia. 

 

Consulte con su ayuntamiento o vendedor para saber cómo 

eliminar de forma correcta los aparatos electrónicos. 

 

El aparato y el adaptador pueden producir algo de calor                          

durante el funcionamiento normal de la carga. Para evitar la 

incomodidad o un daño debido a la exposición al calor NO deje 

el aparato en su regazo. 

 

CAPACIDAD DE LA POTENCIA DE ENTRADA: Véase la etiqueta 

del aparato y asegúrese de que el adaptador de potencia 

corresponde a la capacidad. Utilice únicamente los accesorios 

especificados por el fabricante. 

 

Limpie el aparato con un paño suave. Si fuera necesario, 

humedezca ligeramente el paño antes de limpiar. No utilice 

nunca mezclas abrasivas o productos de limpieza. 

 

Apague siempre el aparato para instalar o quitar dispositivos 

externos que no aguanten la conexión en caliente. 

 

Desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente eléctrica y 

apáguelo antes de limpiarlo. 

 

NO desmonte el aparato. Sólo un técnico de servicio                          

autorizado debe realizar las reparaciones. 

 

El aparato tiene aperturas para liberar calor. NO bloquee la 

ventilación del aparato, el aparato puede calentarse y comenzar a 

funcionar mal. 
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Riesgo de explosión en caso de sustitución de la batería por otra 

de un tipo incorrecto. Tire las baterías usadas siguiendo las 

instrucciones 

EQUIPAMIENTO ENCHUFABLE: el enchufe debe estar instalado 

cerca del equipo y tener un acceso fácil. 

Unión Europea: información sobre reciclaje. 

El símbolo anterior indica que, de acuerdo con las normativas 

locales, su producto y/o su batería deberán desecharse de 

manera independiente de los residuos domésticos. Cuando este 

producto alcance el final de su vida útil, deberá llevarlo a un 

punto de recogida designado por las autoridades locales. La 

recogida selectiva y el reciclaje del producto y/o de su batería en 

el momento de su desecho ayudarán a proteger los recursos 

naturales y a garantizar su reciclaje de forma que proteja la salud 

de las personas y el medioambiente. 

FABRICADO EN CHINA 
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INTRODUCTION 

Contenu de l'emballage 

Avant d’utiliser votre nouvel appareil vérifiez le contenu der l’emballage et assurez-

vous qu’il est le suivant : 

- SUNCAST 

- Télécommande 

- Adaptateur de courant 

- Câble HDMI 

- Manuel d'utilisateur 

- Carte de garantie 

Emplacement des ports E/S 

1. IR et AFFICHAGE 

2. Carte microSD. 

3. Fente USB 

4. Fente USB 

5. AV 

6. OPTIQUE 

7. LAN 

8. HDMI 

9. Entrée CC 5 V 
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Fonctions des boutons de la télécommande 

1. POWER [mise en 
marche/arrêt]

2. MUTE [sourdine]
3. OK, UP, DOWN,

LEFT, RIGHT [ok, 
haut, bas, gauche,
droite]

4. HOME [accueil] 
5. RETURN [retour]
6. MENU [menu] 
7. VOLUME+
8. VOLUME–
9. CURSOR [curseur]

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [POWER] pour mettre l’appareil en veille. Faites un appui 

long pour accéder aux options Arrêt / Redémarrer. 

2. Appuyez sur le bouton [MUTE] pour muter l’appareil. 

3. Appuyez sur les boutons [OK], [UP], [DOWN], [LEFT] and [RIGHT] pour parcourir

tous les menus et applications. 

4. Bouton [HOME] sur n’importe quel écran pour revenir à l’interface principale. 

5. Appuyez sur le bouton [RETURN] en étant sur un dialogue contextuel pour

annuler l’opération. Appuyez sur le bouton [RETURN] sur n’importe quel écran

pour revenir à l’écran précédent. 

6. Appuyez sur le bouton [MENU] pour ouvrir le menu de certaines applications. 

Appuyez sur ce bouton en étant sur l’interface principale pour ouvrir le

gestionnaire d’applications. 

7. Appuyez sur le bouton [VOLUME+] pour augmenter le volume 

8. Appuyez sur le bouton [VOLUME-] pour diminuer le volume 

9. Appuyez d’abord sur le bouton [CURSOR] puis appuyez sur l’un des boutons [UP], 

[DOWN], [LEFT] or [RIGHT] pour parcourir comme avec un curseur de souris.

Appuyez de nouveau pour revenir au mode normal de navigation. 
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POUR COMMENCER 
 

Mise en marche 

Branchez l’adaptateur CA (100 ~ 240 V) à une prise secteur et connectez-le à la prise 

DC in du SUNCAST (l’indicateur d’alimentation  passera du rouge au bleu) Le 

système démarrera après que l’appareil ait été mis en marche. 

 

Arrêt 

Appuyez sur le bouton [POWER] pour mettre l’appareil en veille. Faites un appui 

long pour accéder à l’option d’arrêt [OFF] (l’indicateur d’alimentation passera du 

bleu au rouge). 

*Remarque : Le premier démarrage peut prendre plusieurs minutes parce que le 

système installera de nombreuses applications et services en arrière-plan. 

 

Connectez à une TV UHD ou à des appareils d’affichage 

Connectez le SUNCAST à une TV UHD, à un moniteur HD ou à un projecteur via le 

câble HDMI pour une résolution de 720P ou 1080P ou 3840*2160P (selon la 

résolution de votre TV UHD, moniteur HD ou 

Projecteur HD avec entrée HDMI). Une TV analogique peut être connectée à 

SUNCAST via la sortie composite A/V (la résolution devient 480P, voir vos paramètres 

de TV). La page d’accueil de SUNCAST s’affichera sur votre TV UHD, moniteur ou 

projecteur. Allez à "Settings [Paramètres]  Paramètres généraux de résolution" 

pour régler et sélectionner la résolution HDMI correspondant à votre TV UHD sur la 

page d’accueil d’android. 

 

Paramètrage de réseau 

Paramétrage de connexion Wi-Fi : Allez à l’icône « Settings » de la page d’accueil, 

sélectionnez « Wireless », sélectionnez la connexion WiFi avec le mot de passe requis. 

Vous remarquerez une icône de connexion à côté du nom de toile. 
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Navigation sur Internet 

Pour naviguer sur l’Internet, cliquez sur l’icône de navigateur sur la page d’accueil. 

Un clavier virtuel s’affichera lors de l’utilisation de la télécommande ou de la souris 

sans fil après avoir cliqué sur l’icône de navigation sur le web (branchez la fiche USB 

dans l’un des ports USB situés à la gauche du boitier, mettez la souris sans fil en 

marche). Saisissez l’adresse du site web que vous voulez visiter en utilisant la 

télécommande ou la souris pour actionner le clavier virtuel sur l’écran. 

Installez GMail pour télécharger des applications 

Vous devez vous authentifier ou créer un nouveau compte GMail pour accéder à 

Google Play pour plus de 600 000 applications disponible pour téléchargement. 

Allez à Google Play pour télécharger des applications en utilisant votre compte 

GMail. Vous pouvez accéder à toutes vos applications installées en cliquant sur le 

menu « App » de la page d’accueil. 

Pour désinstaller une application, allez au menu « App » sur la page d’accueil puis 

cliquez sur le bouton [MENU] sur l’application que vous voulez désinstaller. Sur le 

menu contextuel cliquez sur “Uninstall  Ok”. 

Applications pré installées 

Certaines applications peuvent être personnalisées selon les besoins de l’utilisateur. 

Ajoutez des applications à l’écran d’accueil en cliquant sur l’option « + » et en 

sélectionnant les applications pour lesquelles vous voulez créer un raccourci (8 max.) 

Revenez à la page d’accueil sur laquelle les nouveaux raccourcis seront visibles. 

Fente de carte MicroSD et port USB 

Fente de carte Micro SD : Votre appareil a une fente de carte SDHC sur laquelle vous 

pouvez stocker des fichiers multimédia comme des clips vidéo, de la musique, des 

jeux, des photos, des documents d’affaires à lire par SUNCAST et affichés sur votre 

TV UHD ou votre projecteur (capacité max. 64 Go). 

Ports USB 2.0 : Les ports USB prennent en charge une souris (souris sans fil incluse), 

un clavier USB et une mémoire externe USB, des disques durs HDD et SSD jusqu’à 6 

To pour la diffusion vidéo. 
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Gestionnaire de fichiers 

Cliquez sur l’icône et sélectionnez « ALL Files » pour parcourir le stockage local ou 

externe de fichiers multimédia et d’applications. 

Lecture d’images et de vidéos 

Allez à « Gallery » sur le menu « App » et sélectionnez « Photo » pour visionner vos 

photos/images ou pour lire vos vidéos.  

Sortie audio numérique (Optique) 

En lisant de la musique ou des vidéos, vous pouvez faire passer le signal audio 

numérique par un câble optique connectez à un amplificateur de puissance avec 

décodage numérique. 

DÉPANNAGE

Impossible de mettre l’appareil en marche 

Connectez l’adaptateur CA/CC fourni. 

Impossible d’aller en ligne 

Vérifiez que vos paramètres WiFi sont corrects. 

Vérifiez que votre routeur fonctionne correctement. 

Voyez la barre de force du signal sur l’appareil. Il peut ne pas être connecté en raison 

d’un signal faible. 

Comment acheter/télécharger des applications de l’Internet 

Assurez-vous que votre appareil est déjà connecté à WiFi/au réseau 

Recherchez Buy, achetez, téléchargez et installez les applications voulues en suivant 

les instructions sur l’écran. 

*Attention : Des détails personnels ou des informations de carte de crédit peuvent 

être requises, veuillez rester vigilants !  
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Les fichiers multimédia ne sont pas trouvés 

Si de nouveaux fichiers ont été ajoutés dans l’appareil, cliquez sur l’icône « File 

Manager » sur le menu « Apps » pour rechercher. Utilisez des applications 

appropriées au fichier multimédia. Cliquez sur « Movie Player » pour lire les fichiers 

vidéo. Cliquez sur « Gallery » pour visionner les photos. Cliquez sur « Music Player » 

pour lire de la musique. 

 

Comment accéder au menu « Settings » quand des applications/programmes sont 

en exécution. 

Après avoir lancé l’application/programme, cliquez sur le bouton [HOME] de la 

télécommande pour accéder au menu de paramètres. Fixez chaque paramètre selon 

les instructions sur écran (les fonctions dépendent des logiciels des applications). 

 

Impossible de se connecter à WiFi ou le signal WiFi est faible 

Assurez que WiFi est disponible à votre emplacement et que vous êtes autorisé (avec 

le mot de passe correct) à vous y connecter. 

L’appareil peut être trop loin de la source du signal. Rapprochez votre appareil de la 

source de signal. 

 

Comment supprimer de appareil les données personnelles/comptes email 

Sur le menu « Settings » sélectionnez le paramètre « Backup & Reset ». 

Cliquez sur le bouton « Factory data reset » pour accéder. 

Cliquez sur le bouton « Reset Tablet ». 

Cliquez sur le bouton « Erase SD card » pour lancer la réinitialisation. Attendez que la 

réinitialisation soit terminée. L’appareil s’éteindra automatiquement (cela peut 

prendre quelques minutes). 

*IMPORTANT : Après la remise aux données d’usine, toutes les données d’utilisateur 

(applications installées par l’utilisateur, mots de passe, comptes email, comptes 

gmail, fichiers multimédia, etc.) seront supprimés. Sauvegardez ces données avant 

de réinitialiser. 
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SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT 

RAM 2 Go DDRIII 
Mémoire eMMC 4 Go 
Wi-Fi IEEE802.11 b/g/n Internet sans fil 
RJ45 10/100Mbps Ethernet*1 
USB2.0 2*USB haute vitesse 
Fente SD Prend en charge les cartes MicroSD externes (jusqu’à 

64 Go SDHC Max.) 
USB OTG Prend en charge la fonction USB OTG avec port 

MicroUSB. 
Sortie HDMI 2.0 Sortie HDMI 2.0, résolution 4096*2160 à 60 ips 
Sortie audio 
numérique 

Sortie optique 

Sortie A/V Sortie RCA (CVBS+L&R) 
Système 
d’exploitation 

Android 6.0.1 

Décodage 4K*2K H.264, H.265 HEVC décodage matériel 

Accessoires 

Télécommande 
Adaptateur de courant CA 100~240 V, SORTIE CC 5 V 
/ 2 A 
Câble HDMI 
Manuel d'utilisateur 



FRANÇAIS 

8 

Guide de l'utilisateur 
SUNCAST 

AVERTISSEMENTS 

Débarrasser correctement de ce Produit 

(Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques)(WEEE) 

Votre produit est conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des 
composants de haute qualité qui peuvent être recyclés et 
réutilisés. 

Ce symbole signifie que l'équipement électrique et électronique, 
une fois usagé, doit être traité séparément des déchets 
ménagers. 

Veuillez déposer cet équipement dans le point de collecte/ 
recyclage des déchets de votre quartier. 

Au sein de l'Union Européenne, il existe des systèmes de collecte 
séparés pour les produits électriques et électroniques usagés. 
Merci de nous aider à protéger l'environnement dans lequel nous 
vivons! 

NE PAS mettre d'objets au-dessus de l'appareil, car ces objets 
peuvent le rayer. 

NE PAS exposer l'appareil à un environnement sale ou 
poussiéreux. 

NE PAS placer l'appareil sur une surface non plane ou instable. 

NE PAS introduire d'objets étrangers dans l'appareil. 

NE PAS exposer l'appareil à un champ magnétique ou électrique 
trop fort. 

NE PAS exposer l'appareil en plein soleil car vous risquez de 
l'endommager. Veuillez le maintenir éloigné des sources de 
chaleur. 

NE PAS laisser votre appareil sous une température supérieure à 
40° C (104° F). La température interne de fonctionnement de cet 
appareil est comprise entre 20 °C (68 °F) et 60 °C (140 °F). 
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NE PAS utiliser cet appareil sous la pluie. 

Veuillez vous renseigner auprès des Autorités Locales ou de votre 
détaillant concernant la mise au rebus des produits électroniques. 

L'appareil et l'adaptateur peuvent produire de la chaleur au cours 
d'un chargement dans des conditions normales. Afin d'éviter 
toute gêne ou blessure due à une exposition à la chaleur, veuillez 
NE PAS laisser l'appareil sur vos genoux. 

PUISSANCE D'ENTREE Reportez-vous à l'étiquette apposée sur 
l'appareil et assurez-vous que l'adaptateur secteur est approprié. 
Veuillez utiliser uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le 
fabricant. 

Nettoyez l'appareil à l'aide d'un chiffon doux. Si nécessaire, 
humidifiez légèrement le chiffon avant de nettoyer. Veuillez ne 
jamais utiliser de produits abrasifs ou nettoyants. 

Veuillez toujours éteindre l'appareil pour installer ou retirer des 
périphériques qui ne supportent pas les branchements à chaud. 

Débranchez l'appareil de la prise électrique et éteignez- le avant 
de le nettoyer. 

NE PAS démonter l'appareil. Seul un technicien qualifié est 
habilité à effectuer les réparations. 

L'appareil est doté d'ouvertures pour disperser la chaleur. NE 
PAS bloquer la ventilation de l'appareil, sinon il risque de 
surchauffer de donc de mal fonctionner. 

Risque d'explosion si la pile est remplacée par un modèle 
inadapté. Débarrassez-vous des piles conformément aux 
instructions. 

APPAREIL ENFICHABLE: La prise de courant doit être installée 
près de l'appareil et doit être facilement accessible. 
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Union européenne - Informations sur l'élimination. 

Le symbole ci-dessus signifie que selon les lois et règlements 
locaux  votre produit et / ou sa batterie doivent être éliminés 
séparément des ordures ménagères. Lorsque ce produit atteint 
sa fin de vie, prenez-le à un point de collecte agréé par les 
autorités locales. Cette collecte et le recyclage de votre produit 
et / ou de sa batterie au moment de son élimination aideront à 
préserver les ressources naturelles et à garantir qu'il est recyclé 
d'une manière qui protège la santé humaine et l'environnement. 

FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE 
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INTRODUÇÃO 
 

Conteúdo da Embalagem 

Antes de começar a utilizar o seu novo dispositivo, verifique o conteúdo da 

embalagem e assegure-se de que contém as seguintes peças. 

- SUNCAST 

- Comando à distância 

- Adaptador de corrente 

- Cabo HDMI 

- Manual de utilizador 

- Cartão de garantia 

 

Localização das portas I/O 
 

           
 

1. IR e VISOR 

2. Cartão micro SD 

3. Ranhura USB 

4. Ranhura USB 

5. AV 

6. ÓTICO 

7. LAN 

8. HDMI 

9. Entrada CC 5V 
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Função das teclas do comando à distância 

1. POWER

2. MUTE

3. OK, CIMA, BAIXO, 

ESQUERDA, DIREITA

4. INICIO

5. RETURN

6. MENU 

7. VOLUME+

8. VOLUME–

9. CURSOR

1. Prima o botão [POWER] (ligação) para colocar a unidade em espera. Prima

demoradamente para aceder às opções Desligar/Reiniciar. 

2. Premir o botão [MUTE] para silenciar a unidade de volume. 

3. Premir os botões [OK], [CIMA], [BAIXO], [ESQUERDA] e [DIREITA] para

navegar em todos os menus e aplicações. 

4. Premir o botão [INICIO] em qualquer ecrã para regressar à interface

principal. 

5. Premir o botão [RETURN] numa opção pop-up para cancelar a operação.

Prima em qualquer ecrã para regressar ao ecrã anterior 

6. Premir o botão [MENU] para abrir o menu de algumas aplicações. Na

interface principal, premir para abrir o gestor de aplicações. 

7. Pressione o botão [VOLUME+] para aumentar o nível do volume.

8. Pressione o botão [VOLUME-] para reduzir o nível do volume.

9. Premir o botão [CURSOR] na primeira e a seguir premir o botão [CIMA], 

[BAIXO], [ESQUERDA] ou [DEREITA] para navegar como a função de cursor 

do rato. Volte a premir para voltar ao modo normal de navegação. 
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PRIMEIROS PASSOS 
 

Ligar 

Adaptador AC (100~240V) para tomada elétrica com adaptador AC ligado a 

DC na SUNCAST (o indicador de corrente elétrica ficará de vermelho para 

azul). O sistema irá inicializar quando o aparelho for ligado. 

 

Desligar 

Prima o botão power (ligação) para colocar a unidade em espera. Prima 

demoradamente para aceder à opção Desligar (o indicador de alimentação 

passará de azul a vermelho). 

*Nota: O primeiro arranque pode demorar alguns minutos, uma vez que o 

sistema irá instalar diversas aplicações e serviços em segundo plano. 

 

Ligar a UHD TV ou dispositivos de apresentação 

Ligue o SUNCAST a um televisor UHD, monitor ou projetor HD através de um 

cabo HDMI para resolução 720P, 1080P ou 3840*2160P (consoante a resolução 

do televisor UHD TV, monitor HD ou 

projetor HD equipado com entrada HDMI). Um televisor analógico pode ser 

ligado ao SUNCAST através da saída composta A/V (a resolução passa a 480P, 

consulte as definições do televisor). A página inicial da SUNCAST apresentará 

a UHD TV, monitor ou projetor. Dirija-se a "Configurações  Geral  

Configuração de resolução” para definir e selecionar a resolução HDMI 

adequada à sua UHD TV na página inicial do visor android. 

 

Configuração de rede 

Configuração da ligação Wi-Fi: Dirija-se para o ícone "Definições" na página 

inicial; selecione "Sem fios", escolha a ligação Wi-Fi e introduza a 

palavra-passe; irá reparar num ícone de conexão Wi-Fi junto ao nome da 

rede. 
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Navegação na Internet 

Para navegar na Internet, clique no ícone do Navegador na página inicial. Um 

teclado virtual é visualizado ao utilizar o comando à distância ou o rato sem 

fios após ter clicado no ícone de navegação na net (ligue o dispositivo do rato 

USB a uma das portas USB localizadas à esquerda da box e ligue o rato sem 

fios). Insira o endereço Web que quer visitar utilizando o comando à distância 

ou o rato para operar o teclado virtual no ecrã. 

Defina o Gmail para transferir aplicações 

Precisará iniciar sessão ou definir uma nova conta de Gmail para aceder ao 

Google Play e às mais de 600 000 aplicações disponíveis. Visite a loja Google 

para descarregar aplicações através da sua conta de Gmail. Pode aceder a 

todas as aplicações instaladas clicando no menu "App" na página inicial. 

Para desinstalar uma aplicação, dirija-se ao menu "App" na página inicial e 

clique no botão [MENU] na aplicação que quer desinstalar. No menu 

apresentado prima "Desinstalar  Ok”. 

Aplicações pré-instaladas 

Algumas aplicações podem ser personalizadas às necessidades dos 

utilizadores. Adicione aplicações ao ecrã Inicial premindo a opção "+" e 

selecionado as aplicações para as quais quer criar um atalho (máx. 8). 

Regresse à página inicial e o atalho para a aplicação deverá ser criado 

automaticamente e ficará visível no ecrã inicial. 

Porta USB e cartões micro SD 

Ranhura para cartão micro SD: O dispositivo está equipado com uma ranhura 

para cartão SDHC, no qual pode armazenar ficheiros multimédia a serem 

reproduzidos pela SUNCAST e visualizados na sua UHD TV ou projetor 

(capacidade máxima de 64 GB). 

Portas USB 2.0: As portas USB são compatíveis com ratos USB (incluindo ratos 

sem-fios), teclados USB e memória externa USB, drives HDD e SSD até 6TB 

para transmissão de vídeo 
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Gestor de arquivos 

Clique no ícone e selecione "TODOS os ficheiros" para navegar no 

armazenamento local ou externo de ficheiros multimédia e aplicações. 

Reproduzir fotografias e vídeos 

Dirija-se a "Galeria" no menu "App" e selecione "Foto" para ver as suas 

fotografias/imagens ou reproduzir os seus vídeos.  

Saída áudio digital (ótica) 

Ao reproduzir música ou vídeo é possível fazer passar o sinal de áudio digital 

através de um cabo ótico para o amplificador com a função de descodificação 

digital. 

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

O dispositivo não liga 

Ligar o adaptador AC/DC fornecido. 

Não é possível aceder à Internet 

Verificar se as definições de Wi-Fi estão corretas; pode ser necessária uma 

palavra-passe. 

Verificar se o router funciona corretamente. 

Verificar o sinal na barra do dispositivo. Pode não estar ligado devido à 

fraqueza do sinal. 

Como comprar/transferir as aplicações a partir da Internet 

Verificar se o dispositivo está ligado a uma rede Wi-Fi. 

Procurar, comprar, transferir e instalar as aplicações desejadas seguindo as 

instruções no ecrã. *Aviso:Pode ser necessário introduzir dados pessoais e 

informações do cartão de crédito, tenha atenção!  
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Não é possível encontrar ficheiros multimédia: 

Caso novo ficheiros tenham sido adicionados ao dispositivo, clicar no ícone 

"Navegador de ficheiros" no menu APPS para procurar. Utilizar as Aplicações 

corretas para o tipo de ficheiros. Clicar “Movie Player” para reproduzir 

ficheiros vídeo. Clicar “Gallery” para visualizar fotografias. Clicar “Music” para 

reproduzir música. 

Como entrar no menu de Definições com as aplicações/programas em 

funcionamento 

Após ligar a aplicação/programa, clicar no botão Página inicial, onde se 

encontra o comando à distância para entrar o menu de definições. Definir 

cada parâmetro conforme as instruções no ecrã (as funcionalidades 

dependem do software das aplicações). 

Impossível ligar a Wi-Fi ou sinal de Wi-Fi fraco 

Verificar se o Wi-Fi está disponível no local e se tem autorização para se ligar 

(com a palavra-passe). 

O dispositivo poderá estar demasiado longe da fonte do sinal. Aproximar o 

dispositivo da fonte do sinal. 

Como remover dados pessoais/contas de e-mail do dispositivo: 

No menu definições, selecionar e entrar no parâmetro “Cópia de segurança & 

restaurar” 

Clicar no botão "Restaurar predefinições" para entrar. 

Clicar no botão "Restaurar tablet". 

Clicar "Apagar cartão SD" para iniciar a restauração. Esperar até que o 

dispositivo termine a operação de restauro. O dispositivo irá desligar-se 

automaticamente (poderá necessitar de alguns minutos). 

*IMPORTANTE:Após a reposição das predefinições, todos os dados dos

utilizadores (aplicações instaladas, palavras-passe, contas de e-mail contas de 

gmail, ficheiros, etc.) terão sido eliminados. Fazer uma cópia de segurança

destes dados antes de restaurar. 
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ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO 
 

RAM 2GB DDRIII 

Memória 4GB eMMC 

Wi-Fi IEEE802.11 b/g/n Internet sem fios 

RJ45 10/100 Mbps Ethernet*1 

USB2.0 2 * USB de alta velocidade 

Ranhura para SD Compatível com cartão Micro SD externo (até 64 GB SDHC 

máx.) 

USB OTG Compatível com a função USB OTG com porta micro USB 

Saída HDMI 2.0 Saída HDMI 2.0, resolução 4096*2160@60 fps de saída 

Saída de áudio digital Saída ótica 

Saída AV Saída RCA (CVBS+L&R) 

Sistema operativo Android 6.0.1 

Descodificar Descodificador 4K*2K  H.264,H.265 HEVC 

Acessórios 

Comando à distância 

Adaptador de corrente: AC100~240V, SAÍDA DC 5V/2A 

Cabo HDMI 

Manual do utilizador 
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ADVERTÊNCIAS 

Descarte correto deste Produto. 

(Descarte de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrônicos)(WEEE). 

Seu produto foi projetado e fabricado com materiales de alta 

qualidade e componentes que podem ser reciclados e 

reutilizados. Este símbolo significa que equipamentos elétricos e 

eletrônicos, no fim de sua vida útil, devem ser descartado 

separadamente do lixo doméstico. 

Por favor, descarte esse equipamento em um posto de coleta 

adequado ou em um centro de reciclagem. 

Na União Europeia existem sistemas de coleta separados para 

produtos elétricos e eletrônicos. Por favor, nos ajude a conservar 

o meio ambiente em que vivemos! 

NÃO coloque objetos em cima do aparelho, uma vez que estes o 

podem riscar. 

NÃO exponha o aparelho a ambientes sujos ou com pó. 

NÃO coloque o aparelho numa superfície desnivelada ou 

instável. 

NÃO introduza objetos estranhos no aparelho. 

NÃO exponha o aparelho a campos magnéticos ou elétricos 

fortes. 

NÃO exponha o aparelho à luz direta do sol, uma vez que isto o 

pode danificar. Mantenha o aparelho afastado de fontes de calor. 
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NÃO guarde o aparelho em zonas com temperatura superior a 

40º C (104º F). A temperatura interna de funcionamento deste 

aparelho é de 20ºC (68 °F) a 60 °C (140 °F). 

NÃO use o aparelho à chuva. 

Consulte as autoridades locais ou o revendedor relativamente à 

eliminação correta de aparelhos eletrônicos. 

O aparelho e o adaptador podem produzir calor durante o seu 

normal funcionamento de carga. Para evitar o desconforto ou 

lesões causados pela exposição ao calor, NÃO deixe o aparelho 

no seu colo. 

CAPACIDADE DA POTÊNCIA DE ENTRADA: Consulte a etiqueta 

de voltagem do aparelho e assegure-se que o adaptador de 

corrente respeita a tensão. Use apenas acessórios especificados 

pelo fabricante. 

Limpe o aparelho com um pano suave. Se necessário humedeça 

ligeiramente o pano antes de proceder à limpeza. Não use nunca 

soluções abrasivas ou detergentes. 

Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de proceder à instalação ou 

remoção de aparelhos que não suportem hot-plug. 

Desligue o aparelho da tomada elétrica antes de o limpar. 

NÃO desmonte o aparelho. Só um técnico de serviço autorizado 

debe proceder a reparações. 

O aparelho dispõe de aberturas destinadas a libertar calor. NÃO 

bloqueie a ventilação do aparelho, uma vez que este pode 

aquecer e avariar-se. 
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A substituição da bateria por um tipo incorreto comporta um 

risco de explosão. Retire as baterias usadas de acordo com as 

instruções. 

EQUIPAMENTO LIGÁVEL: a tomada deve estar instalada perto 

do equipamento e deve ser de fácil acesso. 

União Europeia: informação sobre resíduos. 

O símbolo anterior indica que, de acordo com as normas locais, o 

seu produto e/ou a sua bateria deverão ser eliminados 

separadamente dos resíduos domésticos. Quando este produto 

alcançar o final da sua vida útil, deverá levá-lo a um ponto de 

recolha designado pelas autoridades locais. A recolha seletiva e a 

reciclagem do produto e/ou da sua bateria no momento da sua 

eliminação ajudarão a proteger os recursos naturais e a garantir a 

sua reciclagem de forma que proteja a saúde das pessoas e o 

ambiente. 

FABRICADO EM CHINA 
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